Note:  In July 2017 and June 2018, as a result of the implementation of conversion of capital reserve by the Company,
earnings per share for the first half of 2017 has been adjusted based on the latest information of share capital in
accordance with the requirement of applicable accounting standards.

With effect from 1 January 2018, the Company adopted the “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
No. 22 – Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments”, “Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No. 23 – Transfer of Financial Assets”, “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 24 –
Hedge Accounting”, “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 37 – Presentation and Reporting of
Financial Instruments” and “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 – Revenue”, which were
newly revised by the Ministry of Finance, and the adjustments to the data at the beginning of the year are as
follows:

Amount denominated: RMB
Consolidated financial statements Parent Company’s financial statements

Item

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

before adoption Changes

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

after adoption

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

before adoption Changes

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

after adoption

Financial assets held for trading 8,732,443.07 9,866,397.84 18,598,840.91 0.00 9,866,397.84 9,866,397.84

Available-for-sale financial assets 193,530,331.52 –193,530,331.52 0.00 85,369,506.68 –85,369,506.68 0.00

Other equity instrument investments 0.00 183,663,933.68 183,663,933.68 0.00 75,503,108.84 75,503,108.84

Receipts in advance 115,288,797.94 –115,288,797.94 0.00 39,100,755.02 –39,100,755.02 0.00

Contractual liabilities 0.00 115,288,797.94 115,288,797.94 0.00 39,100,755.02 39,100,755.02

Other comprehensive income –44,546,365.43 –8,352,564.09 –52,898,929.52 8,352,564.09 –8,352,564.09 0.00

Retained earnings 8,028,315,370.19 8,352,564.09 8,036,667,934.28 4,724,885,078.69 8,352,564.09 4,733,237,642.78

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

II. COMPANY PROFILE AND PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL INDICATORS

12

(V). SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING DATA AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHINA ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS FOR BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (continued)

In accordance with the “Notice on the Revision of the Format for Issuing General Financial Statements for
2018” (Cai Kuai [2018] No. 15) issued by the Ministry of Finance, the main impacts on the financial statements
for the current period are as follows:

Amount denominated: RMB
Consolidated financial statements Parent Company’s financial statements

Item

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

before adoption/

Figures of the

Previous Period Changes

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

after adoption/

Figures of the

Previous Period

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

before adoption/

Figures of the

Previous Period Changes

Balance at

the beginning of

the year

after adoption/

Figures of the

Previous Period

Balance sheet items:

Bills receivable 1,151,583,176.39 –1,151,583,176.39 0.00 636,582,349.82 –636,582,349.82 0.00

Accounts receivables 1,356,773,152.45 –1,356,773,152.45 0.00 637,179,064.67 –637,179,064.67 0.00

Bills receivable and accounts receivables 0.00 2,508,356,328.84 2,508,356,328.84 0.00 1,273,761,414.49 1,273,761,414.49

Interest receivables 5,945,063.41 –5,945,063.41 0.00 5,945,063.41 –5,945,063.41 0.00

Dividend receivables 0.00 0.00 0.00 566,928,924.56 –566,928,924.56 0.00

Other receivables 57,695,538.55 5,945,063.41 63,640,601.96 1,662,285,306.91 572,873,987.97 2,235,159,294.88

Bills payable 661,858,884.48 –661,858,884.48 0.00 586,471,643.46 –586,471,643.46 0.00

Accounts payables 501,668,543.26 –501,668,543.26 0.00 885,478,188.96 –885,478,188.96 0.00

Bills payable and accounts payables 0.00 1,163,527,427.74 1,163,527,427.74 0.00 1,471,949,832.42 1,471,949,832.42

Dividend payables 170,936,288.17 –170,936,288.17 0.00 20,174.46 –20,174.46 0.00

Other payables 1,753,221,979.28 170,936,288.17 1,924,158,267.45 2,810,748,903.74 20,174.46 2,810,769,078.20

Income statement items:

Administrative expenses 400,516,843.08 –171,552,330.26 228,964,512.82 145,213,452.28 –65,121,401.52 80,092,050.76

Research and development costs 0.00 171,552,330.26 171,552,330.26 0.00 65,121,401.52 65,121,401.52

The total share capital of the Company as at the trading day immediately preceding disclosure:

The total share capital of the Company as at the
trading day immediately preceding disclosure (Shares) 719,050,240

Basic earnings per share based on the
most updated share capital (RMB/Share)

0.88

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

II. COMPANY PROFILE AND PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL INDICATORS

13

(VI). DIFFERENCES IN ACCOUNTING DATA UNDER DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Difference in net profit and net assets in financial report disclosed in accordance with International

[…]

Protection Bureau for review and publication, and the self-monitoring plan of the third quarter is planned to
be completed on 29 September 2018 and then disclosed to the public. The automatic monitoring equipment
has been connected with and accepted by the competent environmental protection department; the automatic
monitoring equipment is sound and the monitoring data is accurate, effective and true.

(XXIV). OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENT

Save as disclosed in this Report, the Company had no significant investment, material acquisition or disposal
involving any subsidiary or associated company, nor had other significant event which is required to be
disclosed during the Reporting Period.

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

VI. CHANGES IN EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS

90

VI. CHANGES IN EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS

(I). CHANGES IN SHARES

1. Changes in Shares

As at the date of this Report, the share capital structure of the Company is as follows:
Unit: Shares

Before the current change

Increase/Decrease (+, –)

due to the current change After the current change

Number

Percentage

(approximately) Others Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(approximately)

I. Shares subject to selling restrictions 15,503,755 2.80% +3,207,346 –3,378,458 –171,112 15,332,643 2.13%

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person shares 10,240,432 1.85% +3,072,129 – +3,072,129 13,312,561 1.85%

3. Other domestic shares 5,263,323 0.95% +135,217 –3,378,458 –3,243,241 2,020,082 0.28%

Of which: Domestic legal person shares

Domestic natural person shares 5,263,323 0.95% +135,217 –3,378,458 –3,243,241 2,020,082 0.28%

Funds and asset management products

4. Foreign shares

Of which: Overseas legal person shares

Overseas natural person shares

II. Shares not subject to selling restrictions 537,727,614 97.20% +162,727,324 +3,262,659 +165,989,983 703,717,597 97.87%

1. Ordinary shares denominated in Renminbi 348,458,846 62.99% +105,946,694 +3,262,659 +109,209,353 457,668,199 63.65%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 189,268,768 34.21% +56,780,630 – +56,780,630 246,049,398 34.22%

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 553,231,369 100.00% +165,934,670 –115,799 +165,818,871 719,050,240 100.00%

Reasons for changes in equity

✓ Applicable □ Not applicable

The Company has completed the third unlocking in March 2018 under the Restricted A Shares Incentive
Scheme and 4,038,407 shares have been unlocked with 775,748 locked shares held by the senior
management, resulted in an actual increase of 3,262,659 non-restricted shares of the Company and listed on
13 April 2017.

In May 2018, the Company repurchased and cancelled Restricted Shares held by 17 Participants, and the total
share capital of the Company has decreased by 90,098 shares.

In June 2018, the Company repurchased and cancelled Restricted Shares held by 6 Participants, and the total

[…]

value of financial instruments and the new carrying value as at 1 January 2018 is to be included in
the retained earnings at the beginning of 2018. The major effects of changes of accounting policies
on the financial statements this period as a results of the adoption of the above standards are as
follows:

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE 2018 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Unless specified otherwise, all amount are denominated in RMB.)

162

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

31. Change of significant accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to
accounting errors (continued)

(1) Changes of Accounting Policies (continued)

Change of accounting policies due to adoption of new Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
(continued)

１ (continued)

A. Consolidated Statement

Item

Opening
Balance

Before Adoption

Adoption of 4 Accounting
Standards such as Accounting

Standards for Enterprises No. 22
– Recognition and Measurement

of Financial Instruments, and
Accounting Standards for

Enterprises No. 14 – Revenues

Opening
Balance

After Adoption
Financial assets held

for trading
8,732,443.07 9,866,397.84 18,598,840.91

Available-for-sale
financial assets

193,530,331.52 –193,530,331.52 –

Investment of other
right instruments

– 183,663,933.68 183,663,933.68

Receipts in advance 115,288,797.94 –115,288,797.94 –
Contract liability – 115,288,797.94 115,288,797.94
Other comprehensive

income
–44,546,365.43 –8,352,564.09 –52,898,929.52

Retained earnings 8,028,315,370.19 8,352,564.09 8,036,667,934.28

B. Statement of Parent Company

Item

Opening
Balance Before

Adoption

Adoption of 4 Accounting
Standards such as Accounting

Standards for Enterprises No. 22
– Recognition and Measurement

of Financial Instruments, and
Accounting Standards for

Enterprises No. 14 – Revenues

Opening
Balance

After Adoption
Financial assets held

for trading
– 9,866,397.84 9,866,397.84

Available-for-sale
financial assets

85,369,506.68 –85,369,506.68 –

Investment of other
right instruments

– 75,503,108.84 75,503,108.84

Receipts in advance 39,100,755.02 –39,100,755.02 –
Contract liability – 39,100,755.02 39,100,755.02

[…]

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE 2018 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Unless specified otherwise, all amount are denominated in RMB.)

163

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

31. Change of significant accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to
accounting errors (continued)

(1) Changes of Accounting Policies (continued)

Change of accounting policies due to adoption of new Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
(continued)

2 In accordance with requirements of the “Notice on the Revision of the Format for Issuing 2018
General Enterprise Financial Statements” (《關於修訂印發2018年度一般財務報表格式的通知》) (Cai
Kuai [2018] No.15) issued by the Ministry of finance, the primary effects on the current financial
statements are as follows:

A. Consolidated statement

Item

Opening Balance
Before Adoption/

Figures of
Previous Period

Adoption of the Format
of Financial Statements of

General Enterprises
(Applicable to Companies that

have Implemented the
New Financial Standards or
the New Income Standards)

Opening Balance
After Adoption/

Figures of
Previous Period

Balance sheet items:
Bills receivables 1,151,583,176.39 –1,151,583,176.39 －

Accounts receivables 1,356,773,152.45 –1,356,773,152.45 －

Bills receivables
and accounts
receivables

－ 2,508,356,328.84 2,508,356,328.84

Interest receivables 5,945,063.41 –5,945,063.41 －

Other receivables 57,695,538.55 5,945,063.41 63,640,601.96
Bills payables 661,858,884.48 –661,858,884.48 －

Accounts payables 501,668,543.26 –501,668,543.26 －

Bills payables and
account payables

－ 1,163,527,427.74 1,163,527,427.74

Dividends payables 170,936,288.17 –170,936,288.17 －

Other payables 1,753,221,979.28 170,936,288.17 1,924,158,267.45
Income statement

items:
Administrative

expenses
400,516,843.08 –171,552,330.26 228,964,512.82

R&D expenses － 171,552,330.26 171,552,330.26

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE 2018 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Unless specified otherwise, all amount are denominated in RMB.)

164

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

31. Change of significant accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to
accounting errors (continued)

(1) Changes of Accounting Policies (continued)

Change of accounting policies due to adoption of new Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
(continued)

2 (continued)

B. Statement of Parent Company

Item

Opening Balance
Before Adoption/

Figures of
Previous Period

Adoption of the Format
of Financial Statements of

General Enterprises
(Applicable to Companies that

have Implemented the
New Financial Standards or
the New Income Standards)

Opening Balance
After Adoption/

Figures of
Previous Period

Balance sheet items:
Bills receivables 636,582,349.82 –636,582,349.82 －

Accounts receivables 637,179,064.67 –637,179,064.67 －

Bills receivables
and accounts
receivables

－ 1,273,761,414.49 1,273,761,414.49

Interest receivables 5,945,063.41 –5,945,063.41 －

Dividends receivables 566,928,924.56 –566,928,924.56
Other receivables 1,662,285,306.91 572,873,987.97 2,235,159,294.88
Bills payables 586,471,643.46 –586,471,643.46 －

Accounts payables 885,478,188.96 –885,478,188.96 －

Bills payables and
account payables

－ 1,471,949,832.42 1,471,949,832.42

Dividends payables 20,174.46 –20,174.46 －

Other payables 2,810,748,903.74 20,174.46 2,810,769,078.20
Income statement

items:
Administrative

expenses
145,213,452.28 –65,121,401.52 80,092,050.76

R&D expenses － 65,121,401.52 65,121,401.52

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE 2018 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Unless specified otherwise, all amount are denominated in RMB.)

165

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

31. Change of significant accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to
accounting errors (continued)

(2) Changes in accounting estimates

As resolved in the 12th meeting of the ninth session of the Board of the Company on 29 March 2018,
changes will be made to the percentage of provision for bad debts of accounts receivables and other